The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 33,561,329

Less: Recognition exemption for short-term leases   (284,235)

Less: Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets   (512)

Less: Commitment on lease contract before commencement date of the lease   (3,474,768)

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 29,801,814

Discounted amounts using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 27,031,697

Add: Finance lease liabilities on December 31, 2018   91,331

Add (Less): Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and

termination options   3,234,724

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 30,357,752

The Group as lessor

The Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a lessor, and it accounts for those

leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Prepayments   $ 977,014   $ (367,914)   $ 609,100

Investments accounted for using the

equity method   8,678,647   (46)   8,678,601

Property, plant and equipment   43,532,941   (9,643,083)   33,889,858

Right-of-use assets   -   39,649,690   39,649,690

Investment properties   8,690,640   537,429   9,228,069

Long-term prepayments for leases   7,704,464   (1,659,632)   6,044,832

Other assets - non-current   1,678,021   120,557   1,798,578

Total effect on assets   $ 28,637,001

Lease liabilities - current   -   $ 3,360,326   3,360,326

Other payables   3,687,578   (81,693)   3,605,885

Lease liabilities - non-current   -   26,997,426   26,997,426

Other liabilities - non-current   1,387,430   (893,861)   493,569

Total effect on liabilities   $ 29,382,198

Retained earnings   7,904,938   $ (585,446)   7,319,492

Non-controlling interests   8,166,484   (159,751)   8,006,733

Total effect on equity   $ (745,197)

- 16 -

2) IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments”

IFRIC 23 clarifies that when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments, the Group should

assume that the taxation authority has full knowledge of all related information when making

related examinations. If the Group concludes that it is probable that the taxation authority will

accept an uncertain tax treatment, the Group should determine the taxable profit, tax bases, unused

tax losses, unused tax credits or tax rates consistently with the tax treatments used or planned to be